

No. 20-1707

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SHARON BAUER et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARC ELRICH, in his official capacity
as Montgomery County Executive, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL TENNY
LINDSEY POWELL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7215
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5372*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Prior Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs Lack a Private Right of Action To Challenge the County Program as Inconsistent with 8 U.S.C. § 1621.....	12
II. The County’s Relief Program Does Not Satisfy the Terms of § 1621(d) for Two Separate Reasons	19
A. The county program does not “affirmatively provide for” eligibility for individuals not lawfully present in the United States	20
B. A county enactment is not a “State law” enacted by a “State.”	24

III. Section 1621 Is Consistent with the Tenth Amendment31

 A. Section 1621(d) does not unduly interfere with States’ sovereign authority to structure their governments.....31

 B. Section 1621(d) does not commandeer state or local governments36

CONCLUSION42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	35
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	7, 12
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	34
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	16, 17, 32
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	13
<i>Bennett v. Montgomery County</i> , No. 425210-V, 2019 WL 4187399 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Sept. 3, 2019)	14
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	26
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	17
<i>Calloway v. Lokey</i> , 948 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Carroll v. Logan</i> , 735 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	27, 29, 30, 35, 36
<i>Clark v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1991)	17

Comcast Corp. v. National Ass’n of African American-Owned Media,
140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....7

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)13

Day v. Bond,
500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 7, 13

Dixon v. Coburg Dairy, Inc.,
369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004).....18

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)23

E.M. v. Nebraska Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
944 N.W.2d 252 (Neb. 2020).....18

FERC v. Mississippi,
456 U.S. 742 (1982) 38, 39

Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,
554 U.S. 33 (2008)33

Floyd v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
205 A.3d 928 (Md. 2019).....15

Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.,
313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002)40

Fry v. United States,
421 U.S. 542 (1975)33

Garcia, In re,
315 P.3d 117 (Cal. 2014).....5, 18, 23

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)12

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005) 2-3

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 34, 35

Hibbs v. Winn,
 542 U.S. 88 (2004)23

Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew,
 300 U.S. 608 (1937)35

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
 452 U.S. 264 (1981) 37, 39

In re Vargas,
 131 A.D.3d 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) 18, 36

Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma,
 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)..... 10, 26

Kaider v. Hamos,
 975 N.E.2d 667 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)19

Korab v. Finke,
 797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 1, 4, 11, 15, 16, 17, 26, 30, 32

Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School Dist.,
 469 U.S. 256 (1985)35

Martinez v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
 241 P.3d 855 (Cal. 2010).....18

Mathews v. Diaz,
 426 U.S. 67 (1976)31

Mulcahey v. Columbia Organic Chems. Co.,
 29 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1994)17

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 37, 38, 40, 41

Murray v. Comptroller of Treasury,
 216 A.2d 897 (1966)15

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)37

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)37, 38, 41

Nyquist v. Mauclet,
432 U.S. 1 (1977)32

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)31

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)33, 38, 41

Salk v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
No. A120289, 2008 WL 5274536 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)17

Wisconsin Dep’t of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.,
475 U.S. 282 (1986)17

Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991) 27, 28, 29, 31

U.S. Constitution:

Amend. X32

Statutes:

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act,
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)27

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-193, § 400, 110 Stat. 2105, 22603

8 U.S.C. § 1601 3, 32

8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)4

8 U.S.C. § 1601(4) 1, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1601(6) 11, 33

8 U.S.C. § 1621 1, 3, 6, 8, 33, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1621(a) 1, 2, 4, 11, 12, 25
 8 U.S.C. § 1621(a)-(d).....25
 8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(1)(B).....5
 8 U.S.C. § 1621(d).....2, 3, 5, 9, 20, 21, 22, 26, 31
 8 U.S.C. § 1623.....13
 8 U.S.C. § 1624..... 10, 26
 8 U.S.C. § 1624(a)25
 8 U.S.C. § 1625..... 10, 25, 26
 8 U.S.C. § 1641.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....4

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 14412

28 U.S.C. § 3702(1).....40

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....29

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A).....29

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 454.021(3)..... 5, 23

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)3

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)10, 22, 26

Other Authorities:

Affirmative, *Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* (1986).....22

Affirmatively, *Oxford English Dictionary Online*,
<https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/3426?redirectedFrom=affirmatively#eid>

(last visited Dec. 13, 2020)22

13B Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 3531.10.1 (3d ed. 2020)19

Utah S. Ct. Statement (Dec. 9, 2019), <https://go.usa.gov/xAaVY>.....36
